APPENDIX D-4 Beneficiary Eligible Mitigation Action Certification

BENEFICIARY ELIGIBLE MITIGATION ACTION CERTIFICATION

Beneficiary State of Oklahoma				
(Any authorized person with a	act on Behalf of the Beneficiary Oklahoma Department of Environmental Quality delegation of such authority to direct the Trustee delivered to the tion of Authority and Certificate of Incumbency)			
Action Title:	Oklahoma Non-Road Program - CargoHandling			
Beneficiary's Project ID:	OK-NonRd-2			
Funding Request No.	(sequential) 14			
Request Type: (select one or more)	☐ Reimbursement ☐ Advance ☐ Other (specify):			
Payment to be made to: (select one or more)	■ Beneficiary □ Other (specify):			
Funding Request & Direction (Attachment A)	☐ Attached to this Certification ☐ To be Provided Separately			
SUMMARY				
	Appendix D-2 item (specify): EMA #8 (Forklifts and Port Cargo Handling)			
	Item 10 - DERA Option (5.2.12) (specify and attach DERA Proposal):			
	equest fits into Beneficiary's Mitigation Plan (5.2.1):			
,	ss the use of VW Trust funds for the Non-Road Program.			
This project will replace 3-2 diesel for These are in the Oklahoma City and T	Action Action Item Including Community and Air Quality Benefits (5.2.2): Alifts and 4 diesel terminal tractors. Each piece will be replaced with all-electric new equipment. Air quality benefits wort tons of NOx, 5.5645,457 short tons of PM2.5, and 30.749-093 short tons of CO.			
Estimate of Anticipated NOx Estimated lifetime NOx emissions reduced to the control of the contr	Reductions (5.2.3): ctions from this project are 59.72958.806 short tons according to the EPA's Diesel Emissions Quantifie			
	al Entity Responsible for Reviewing and Auditing Expenditures of Eligible Insure Compliance with Applicable Law (5.2.7.1): al Quality			
Describe how the Beneficiary	will make documentation publicly available (5.2.7.2).			
	Q will make information pertinent to the VW Trust publicly available. In addition, Oklahoma DEQ maintains a website which includes ma VW programs. The Oklahoma VW website is at: http://www.deq.state.ok.us/aqdnew/vwsettlement/index.htm. Oklahoma DEQ also			
Per page 4 of the Grant Solicitation issu	rement to be placed on each NOx source proposed to be mitigated (5.2.8). Led by DEQ, each Government project partner was required to pay at least 25% of the project cost and uired to pay at least 50% of the project cost for all-electric equipment replacements. The minimum			

Oklahoma DEQ sent notice by USPS and email to the representatives from the U.S. Department of the Interior and the U.S. Department of Agriculture listed in subparagraph 4.2.8 of the State Trust Agreement on February 15, 2018.

Describe how the Beneficiary complied with subparagraph 4.2.8, related to notice to U.S. Government

Agencies (5.2.9).

If applicable, describe how the mitigation action will mitigate the impacts of NOx emissions on communities that have historically borne a disproportionate share of the adverse impacts of such emissions (5.2.10).

ATTACHMENTS

Impact on communities that have historically borne a disproportionate share of the adverse impacts of NOx emissions was one of the metrics by which all project applications for this program were considered. The project locations covered by this D-4 are in potential ozone nonattainment counties. They are also in a counties with a high mobile-source NOx emission ranking for Oklahoma, and contained greater than 1% of the State's registered Volkswagen Settlement Subject Vehicles. These items operate in the urban environment.

		(CHECK BOX IF ATTACHED)
	Attachment A	Funding Request and Direction.
ⅎ	Attachment B	Eligible Mitigation Action Management Plan Including Detailed Budget and Implementation and Expenditures Timeline (5.2.4).
₽	Attachment C	Detailed Plan for Reporting on Eligible Mitigation Action Implementation (5.2.11).
□	Attachment D	Detailed cost estimates from selected or potential vendors for each proposed expenditure exceeding \$25,000 (5.2.6). [Attach only if project involves vendor expenditures exceeding \$25,000.]
	Attachment E	DERA Option (5.2.12). [Attach only if using DERA option.]
	Attachment F	Attachment specifying amount of requested funding to be debited against each beneficiary's allocation (5.2.13). [Attach only if this is a joint application involving multiple beneficiaries.]

CERTIFICATIONS

By submitting this application, the Lead Agency makes the following certifications:

- 1. This application is submitted on behalf of Beneficiary and the person executing this certification has authority to make this certification on behalf of the Lead Agency and Beneficiary, pursuant to the Certification for Beneficiary Status filed with the Court.
- 2. Beneficiary requests and directs that the Trustee make the payments described in this application and Attachment A to this Form.
- 3. This application contains all information and certifications required by Paragraph 5.2 of the Trust Agreement, and the Trustee may rely on this application, Attachment A, and related certifications in making disbursements of trust funds for the aforementioned Project ID.
- 4. Any vendors were or will be selected in accordance with a jurisdiction's public contracting law as applicable. (5.2.5)
- 5. Beneficiary will maintain and make publicly available all documentation submitted in

support of this funding request and all records supporting all expenditures of eligible mitigation action funds subject to applicable laws governing the publication of confidential business information and personally identifiable information. (5.2.7.2)

DATED:	4/10/2024	Kendal Stegmann, Division Director
	Kan del Stading com	[NAME] [TITLE]
	Kendal Stegmann	Oklahoma Department of Environmental Quality
	lly	[LEAD AGENCY]
		for
		State of Oklahoma
		[BENEFICIARY]

ATTACHMENT B

PROJECT SCHEDULE AND MILESTONES

PROJECT MANAGEMENT PLAN PROJECT SCHEDULE AND MILESTONES:

Action	Start Date	End Date
Subgrant Program Development	July 15, 2022	July 10, 2023
Announce Funding & Accept Applications	July 10, 2023	September 30, 2023
Score Applications and Develop D4's	October 1, 2023	November 30, 2023
D4's in approval	December 1, 2023	February 28, 2024
Purchase Order Process	March 1, 2024	April 30, 2024
Make Awards	May1, 2024	May 31, 2024
Project Implementation	June 1, 2024	June 30, 2026
Procurement and Installation of Equipment	June 1, 2024	June 30, 2026
Monitoring and Oversight of Project	June 1, 2024	June 30, 2026
Semiannual Reporting from Recipient to DEQ	June 1, 2024	June 30, 2026
Project Completion Date	June 1, 2024	September 30, 2026

PROJECT BUDGET:

Project Description		Estimated Project Sub- Total	Amount Funded by Trust	Amount Funded by Project Partner*
1 Electric powered Lift Truck	k	\$83,898.00	\$62,923.50	\$20,974.50
1 – Electric powered Lift Truck		\$247,201.20	\$123,600.60	\$123,600.60
1 – Electric powered Lift Truck	k	\$152,700.00	\$76,350.00	\$76,350.00
1 – Electric powered Terminal Truck		\$378,585.00	\$189,292.00	\$189,293.00
1 – Electric powered Terminal Truck		\$378,585.00	\$189,292.00	\$189,293.00
1 – Electric powered Terminal Truck		\$378,585.00	\$189,292.00	\$189,293.00
1 – Electric powered Terminal	Truck	\$333,285.00	\$166,642.00	\$166,643.00
	Administrative	\$150,401.00	\$150,401.00	\$0
	Project Totals	\$ 2,103,240.20 2,019,342.20	\$ 1,147,793.10 <u>1,084,869.6</u>	\$955,447.10 934,472.60
	Percentage	100%	54.57 <u>53.72</u> %	45.43 <u>46.28</u> %

PROJECTED TRUST ALLOCATIONS

	2023
1. Anticipated Project Funding Request to be paid through the Trust	\$ 1,147,793.10 <u>1,084,869.60</u>
2. Anticipated Cost Share	\$ 955,447.10 <u>934,472.60</u>
3. Anticipated Total Project Funding (line 1 plus line 2)	\$ 2,103,240.20 2,019,342.20
 Cumulative Trustee Approvals Made to Date Against Cumulative Approved Beneficiary Allocation* 	\$14,038,855.18
5. Cumulative Unused and Returned Funds from Previous Funding Requests	\$720,179.63
6. Net Trustee Approvals Made to Date Against Cumulative Approved Beneficiary Allocation (line 4 minus Line 5)	\$13,318,675.55
7. Current Beneficiary Project Funding to be paid through the Trust (line 1)	\$ 1,147,793.10 1,084,869.60
8. Total Funding Allocated to Beneficiary, inclusive of Current Action by Year (line 6 plus line 7)	\$14,466,468.65 <u>14,403,545.15</u>
9. Initial Beneficiary Share of Trust Funds	\$20,922,485.12
10. Beneficiary Share of Estimated Funds Remaining in Trust (line 9 minus line 6)	\$7,603,809.57
11. Net Beneficiary Funds Remaining in Trust, net of cumulative Beneficiary Funding Actions (line 10 minus line 7)	\$ 6,456,016.47 <u>6,518,939.97</u>

^{*} This line item includes the sum of cost requests from the following submitted D-4 funding requests, regardless of whether or not funds have been received by DEQ: Funding Requests #1, #3, #4, #5, #6, #7, #8, #9, #10, #11, #12 and #13.

ATTACHMENT C

DETAILED PLAN FOR REPORTING ON ELIGIBLE MITIGATION ACTION IMPLEMENTATION

Per Subparagraph 5.2.11 of the Environmental Trust Agreement for State Beneficiaries ("Trust Agreement"), Beneficiaries must set forth a "detailed plan for reporting on Eligible Mitigation Action implementation" to be included in an Appendix D-4 funding request. The Oklahoma Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) plans to report per 5.3 of the Trust Agreement and Sections H and I of DEQ's DERA Cooperative Agreement with EPA.

DEQ is committed to meeting reporting requirements consistent with Subparagraph 5.3 of the Trust Agreement, as set forth below:

For each Eligible Mitigation Action, no later than six months after receiving its first disbursement of Trust Assets, and thereafter no later than January 30 (for the preceding six-month period of July 1 to December 31) and July 30 (for the preceding six-month period of January 1 to June 30) of each year, each Beneficiary shall submit to the Trustee a semiannual report describing the progress implementing each Eligible Mitigation Action during the six-month period leading up to the reporting date (including a summary of all costs expended on the Eligible Mitigation Action through the reporting date). Such reports shall include a complete description of the status (including actual or projected termination date), development, implementation, and any modification of each approved Eligible Mitigation Action. Beneficiaries may group multiple Eligible Mitigation Actions and multiple sub-beneficiaries into a single report. These reports shall be signed by an official with the authority to submit the report for the Beneficiary and must contain an attestation that the information is true and correct and that the submission is made under penalty of perjury. To the extent a Beneficiary avails itself of the DERA Option described in Appendix D-2, that Beneficiary may submit its DERA Quarterly Programmatic Reports in satisfaction of its obligations under 15 of 43 this Paragraph as to those Eligible Mitigation Actions funded through the DERA Option. The Trustee shall post each semiannual report on the State Trust's public-facing website upon receipt.

ATTACHMENT D

$\frac{Detailed\ cost\ estimates\ from\ potential\ vendors\ for\ each\ proposed\ expenditure\ exceeding}{\underline{\$25,000.}}$

The following vendor quotes are based on applicants' market research at the time of application. Actual costs will be determined by vendor cost proposals during the procurement process, but may not exceed these original estimates.

Applicant	Equipment	Fuel	Cost
Tinker Air Force Base	Toyota Lift Truck	Electric	\$83,898.00
GasTech Engineering LLC	Hyster Lift Truck	Electric	\$247,201.20
Hiland Dairy Foods Company, LLC	Orange EV e-Triever	Electric	\$378,585.00
Hiland Dairy Foods Company, LLC	Orange EV e-Triever	Electric	\$378,585.00
Hiland Dairy Foods Company, LLC	Orange EV e-Triever	Electric	\$378,585.00
Hiland Dairy Foods Company, LLC	Orange EV e-Triever	Electric	\$333,285.00
Roll Offs of America, Inc.	Linde Lift Truck	Electric	\$152,700.00

Formatted Table